NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2021 and 2020

-23-

Note 20:  Net Assets Released from Restrictions

Net assets were released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the restricted purposes.
The following amounts were released from restrictions for the fiscal years ended June 30:

2021 2020

Security Camera Grant 204,585$   -$
Highlandtown MaintStreet Preservation 20,000   -
COVID Response and Food Stability 86,952   -
Tench Tilghman Green Space 27,390   -

TOTAL NET ASSETS RELEASED
FROM RESTRICTIONS 338,927$   -$

SOUTHEAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2021 and 2020

-24-

Note 21:  Prior Period Adjustment

During 2021, it was discovered that unrealized gains were understated by $67,052 and grants receivable
and other grants were overstated by $40,000 for the year ended June 30, 2020.  Therefore, the prior year
statements were adjusted as follows:

As Previously
Stated Change As Restated

Grants Receivable 838,178$   (20,000)$   818,178$

Investments, at Fair Value 1,338,181   67,052   1,405,233

Total Current Assets 2,833,489   47,052   2,880,541

Total Assets 5,245,670$   47,052$   5,292,722$

Refundable Advances 228,724$   20,000$   248,724$

Total Current Liabilities 555,204   20,000   575,204

Total Liabilities 2,922,174$   20,000$   2,942,174$

Net Assets Without
   Donor Restrictions 1,984,569$   27,052$   2,011,621$

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 5,245,670$   47,052$   5,292,722$

Other Grants 1,007,006$   (40,000)$   967,006$

Investment Return, Net 57,969   67,052   125,021

Total Support and Revenues 2,889,464   27,052   2,916,516

Change in Net Assets 422,706$   27,052$   449,758$

-25-

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT
ON CONSOLIDATING INFORMATION

The Board of Directors
Southeast Community Development Corporation and Subsidiaries
Baltimore, Maryland

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Southeast Community Development
Corporation and Subsidiaries as of and for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, and have issued
our report thereon dated March 4, 2022, which contained an unmodified opinion on those consolidated
financial statements.  Our audits were performed for the purpose of forming an opinion on the
consolidated financial statements as a whole.